FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 07-01-1998



6.22.98

100752174



	ON FORM COVER SHEET MARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
XX New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name AVTEC Industries Incorporated	d, a Delaware corporation* 94 30 98
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Delaware Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Inco:	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Inco:	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Incomposed of Composed Of C	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Incomposed of Composed Of C	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Incomposed of Composed of 120 Kendall Drive	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached por atted* 11. 60543-8899
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Incomposed of Composed of Address (line 1) 120 Kendall Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oswego City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached por atted* 1L. 60543-8899 Zip Code
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Incorposed of Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oswego City Individual Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached por at ed* 1L. 60543-8899 Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Receiving Party Name AVTEC Industries Inco. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 120 Kendall Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oswego City Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached porated* 1L. 60543-8899 Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to ARK Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 2023 REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0528

02 FC:482

40.00 OP 125.00 OP

FC	RM	PT	O-1	61	8B
Expi	ires 06/	30/99)		
~		0007			

FORM PTO-16183 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	В	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Repr	esentative Name and	Address Enter for the f	first Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er (402) 390-9500
Name	Roberta L. Chris	tensen	
Address (line 1)	Koley, Jessen, D	aubman & Rupiper, F.C.	
Address (line 2)	1i 2 5 South 10 3rd	Street, Suite 800	
Address (line 3)	Omaha, NE 68124		
Address (line 4)		меры, кондурт избиль перенарную пото и веренарных компонийской потом в поделений объектом в поделений объектом	
Enter either the Trac	• •		Mark if additional numbers attached ER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Tradema	Application lamber	1,658,799	1,117,622 1,521,557
		1,104,269	1,727,063
Number of Pro	perties Enter the tota	al number of properties involve	ed. # 6
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ 165.00
Method of Pa	unt	Deposit Account itional fees can be charged to the acco	
(Enter for payme		eposit Account Number:	#
	Д	Authorization to charge additional	l fees: Yes No
attached indicated	est of my knowledge and be copy is a true copy of the o	elief, the foregoing information is original document. Charges to de	true and correct and any posit account are authorized, as
	stries Incorporated, n A. Caton, Pres.	a Delaware corposition	aton 6/3/98
Name of D	erson Signing	Signature	Date Signed

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in connection with the sale and transfer by AVTEC Industries incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and the purchase by Newco of Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), of certain assets, rights, liabilities, and obligations of Seller, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer and its successors and assigns:

- 1 The entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the following:
 - a. The following letters patent of the United States of America and the inventions described therein (collectively the "U.S. Patents"):

<u>Patents</u>	Patent Issue Date	U.S. Patent Number
Conveyor System Conveyor System Ground Fault & Fire	November 11, 1997 February 25, 1997	5,685,411 5,605,219
Detector System Energy Saving Dishwashing Method With Heater	February 8, 1983	RE 31,147
Control Electric Current Detector	May 25, 1982	4,331,484
Circuit Energy Saving Dishwasher	February 16, 1982 February 9, 1982	4,316,229 4,315,140

b. The following applications for letters patent of the United States of America and the inventions described therein (collectively the "U.S. Applications"):

<u>Patents</u>	Application Date	Serial Number
Article Conveyor	December 15, 1997	08/990,277
High Duct Ventilator	October 15, 1996	08/730,159
Article Conveyor	Allowed in November 1996,	
-	but not issued	08/651,236

c. The following patents issued by the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the inventions described therein (collectively the "Canadian Patents"):

Patents	Patent Issue Date	Canadian Patent Number
Energy Management System	September 14, 1982	1,131,702
Ground Fault & Fire Detector	May 26, 1981	1,101,924
Gas Delay Circuit	November 4, 1980	1,089,054

d. Any issues or reissues of the U.S. Patents and/or the Canadian Patents, whether already granted or to be granted; and

EXHIBIT "B"

TRADEMARK REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0530

- e. Any and all other rights and privileges under the U.S. Patents, the U.S. Patents and the Canadian Patents (collectively the "Patents").
- All claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the Patents, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.
- 3. The right to receive all letters patent of the United States resulting from the U.S. Applications.

Seller hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Seller further covenants that, when requested, it will, without charge to Buyer, execute all documents and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Buyer to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the Patents in any and all countries.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois and shall be binding upon the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of Seller.

AVTEC Industries Incorporated

Name: Bruce A. Zimmerman

April 30, 1998

Title: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Dutage

SS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Bruce A. Zimmerman, to me personally known to be the signer of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

JUDITH MARAZAS

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 10-18-98

Notary Public Malasas

63417

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in connection with the sale and transfer by AVTEC industries Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and the purchase by Newco of Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), of certain assets, rights, liabilities, and obligations of Seller, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer and its successors and assigns:

1. The entire right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks, together with the good will of the business associated with or symbolized by such trademarks and the registrations for such trademarks, as issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"):

<u>Trademarks</u>	Registration No.	Date Issued
Flex-con	1,658,799	October 1, 1991
AVTEC	1.117 ,62 2	May 8, 1979
AVTEC	1,521,557	January 24, 1989
AVTEC	1,104,269	October 17, 1978
Tray-Trac	1,2 30,8 39	March 15, 1983
Bus-Trac	1 727,063	October 27, 1992

- The entire right, title and interest in and to the service mark AVTEC, together with the good will of the business associated with or symbolized by such service mark.
- 3. All claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the trademarks and service mark listed above (collectively the "Marks"), if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

Seller hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Seller further covenants that, when requested, it will, without charge to Buyer, execute all documents and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Buyer to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the Marks in any and all countries.

This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois and shall be binding upon the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of Seller.

	AVTEC Industries incorporated	
	By: / Co. Jane Caca	
April <u>30</u> , 1998	By Alice Carry	
	Name: Bruce A. Zimmerman Title: President	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	_	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Bruce A. Zimmerman, to me personally known to be the signer of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

COUNTY OF DUYGE

JUDITH MA PAZAS
Notary Public, State of the loss
My Commission Excitace 10 19 011

63414

EXHIBIT "A"

FORM PTO-1618A

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FOR ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS FROM AVTEC INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED TO AVTEC INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

AS OF APRIL 30, 1998

The trademarks and service marks which are being assigned were owned prior to April 30, 1998, by AVTEC Industries Incorporated, a Delaware corporation. The assignee, which was known as of the date of assignment as "Newco of Delaware, Inc.," changed its name immediately after to "AVTEC Industries Incorporated," with the permission of assignor. Copies of the Certificate of Amendment changing the assignee's name from "Newco of Delaware, Inc." to "AVTEC Industries Incorporated" and a copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of "Newco of Delaware, Inc." are attached hereto as Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2". The correspondent identified in Form PTO-1618B should be contacted with respect to any questions which you may have about these documents.

EXHIBIT "A"

FORM PTO-1595

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FOR
ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS
FROM AVTEC INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED TO
AVTEC INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

AS OF APRIL 30, 1998

The patents which are being assigned were owned prior to April 30, 1998, by AVTEC Industries Incorporated, a Delaware corporation. The assignee, which was known as of the date of assignment as "Newco of Delaware, Inc.," changed its name immediately after to "AVTEC Industries Incorporated," with the permission of the assignor. Copies of the Certificate of Amendment changing the assignee's name from "Newco of Delaware, Inc." to "AVTEC Industries Incorporated" and a copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of "Newco of Delaware, Inc." are attached hereto as Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2". The correspondent identified in Form PTO-1595 should be contacted with respect to any questions which you may have about these documents.

64412

RECORDED: 06/22/1998